1 

ORDINANCE NO. 2013-42 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF WAYNE, NEBRASKA, AUTHORIZING THE 
ISSUANCE OF VARIOUS PURPOSE BONDS, SERIES 2013 OF THE CITY OF WAYNE, 
IN THE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF NOT TO EXCEED ONE MILLION ONE HUNDRED 
SIXTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,165,000) TO PAY A PORTION OF THE COST 
OF IMPROVEMENTS IN STREET IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NOS. 2010-1 AND 2010-
5; STREET (SIDEWALK) IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NOS. 2010-2, 2010-3 AND 2010-4; 
WATER EXTENSION DISTRICT 2010-1; AND SANITARY SEWER EXTENSION 
DISTRICT 2010-1;

[...]

Notes, and (b) that the issuance of the Bonds herein authorized is necessary to carry out such 

further contractual obligation; and that all conditions, acts and things required to exist or to be done 

precedent to the issuance of Various Purpose Bonds of the City, in the principal amount of One 

Million One Hundred Sixty-Five Thousand Dollars ($1,165,000) pursuant to Sections 16-623, 16-

626, 19-2405, and 18-1801 and 18-1802, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 2012, to pay a 

portion of the costs of the improvements described in Sections 1, 2 and 3 hereof, and to provide for 

the payment and redemption of the Notes on or prior to their date of maturity,  do exist and have